
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Mark Dennett 
(Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Margaret Horabin (Vice-
Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor M Bradshaw Conservative 

Councillor Arthur Cole Labour 

Councillor Frank Fraser Labour 

Councillor Mike Fry Labour 

Councillor Miriam Hodge Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Peter Lloyd Jones Labour 

Councillor Kath Loftus Labour 

Councillor Joan Lowe Labour 

Councillor Norman Plumpton 
Walsh 

Labour 

Miss Elizabeth Lawler Co-optee 

 
 
 
Please contact Michelle Simpson on 0151 471 7394 or e-mail 
michelle.simpson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
 
The next meeting of the Board is on Monday, 5 September 2011 

Children,Young People and Families 
Policy and Performance Board 
 
Monday, 23 May 2011 at 6.30 p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda, no later than when that 
item is reached and, with personal and prejudicial interests 
(subject to certain exceptions in the Code of Conduct for 
Members), to leave the meeting prior to discussion and voting 
on the item. 
 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 3 

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

4 - 19 

5. SSP MINUTES 
 

20 - 36 

6. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) CHAIR'S ANNUAL REPORT   37 - 42 
 (B) SCRUTINY TOPIC FEEDBACK - YOUNG CARERS    
  A verbal update will be provided at the meeting. 

 
 
 

 (C) SCRUTINY TOPICS 2011-12    
  The Board will discuss Scrutiny Topics for 2011-12. 

 
 
 

 (D) STRATEGIC DIRECTORS UPDATE    
  A verbal update will be provided at the meeting. 

 
 
 

 (E) COMPASS STEERING GROU
[...]
d Minutes 
 
WARD(s): Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The Minutes relating to the Children and Young People Portfolio which 

have been considered by the Executive Board and Executive Board 
Sub are attached at Appendix 1 for information. 

 
1.2 The Minutes are submitted to inform the Policy and Performance Board 

of decisions taken in their area. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Minutes be noted. 

 
3.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1 None. 
 
4.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None.  
 
5.0  IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
5.1  Children and Young People in Halton 

 
 None  

 
5.2  Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 

 
 None  

 
5.3  A Healthy Halton 

 
 None 
  

5.4  A Safer Halton 
 
 None  
 

5.5  Halton’s Urban Renewal 

Agenda Item 4Page 4



  
 None 
 

6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

6.1 None. 
 

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

7.1 None. 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 
 

Page 5



APPENDIX 1 
 
Extract of Executive Board and Executive Board Sub Committee Minutes 
Relevant to the Children, Young People and Family’s Policy and 
Performance Board 
 
 
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEETING HELD ON 10 FEBRUARY 2011 
 
EXB92 APPROVAL OF THE BUILDING SCHOOLS FOR THE FUTURE 
BUSINESS CASE – KEY DECISION  

 
 The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, Children and Young 
People on the approval of the Building Schools for the Future (BSF)  Final 
Business Case (FBC). 
 
 The Board were reminded that Halton had previously submitted successful 
BSF business cases, as outlined in the report. Along with the formal approval of 
the Outline Business Case on 22 October 2009, came the permission to 
commence the procurement of a Local Education Partnership (LEP). The report 
outlined the details of the process for Members’ consideration.  
 
Reason(s) For Decision 

The report sought to gain the approval of the Board to
[...]
s had formally notified the 
authority that they intended to convert under the new arrangements by 1 May 
2011.  
 

Page 17



 The Board was advised that a number of key issues would need to be 
addressed as a result of these proposals, which were detailed in the report for 
Members’ consideration. 
 
 <1>RESOLVED: That 
 

1) the implications to the authority of the conversion of two Halton 
Schools to Academies be noted; 

 
2) the Council should continue to sell services to the Academies and 

that the costs of each service be increased by up to 20% to reflect 
the additional administration of such contracts and achieve “full 
cost” recovery be agreed; and 

 
3) the decision on which services to continue to sell to each Academy 

and the content of each Service Level Agreement be delegated to 
the Director of Children’s Services in conjunction with the Director 
of Policy and Resources.  

 
 
EXECUTIVE BOARD SUB MEETING HELD ON 1 APRIL 2011 
 
ESB97 - CONTRACTED SERVICES FOR DISABLED CHILDREN AND THEIR 
FAMILIES - WAIVER OF PROCUREMENT STANDING ORDERS 
 
 
 The Sub-Committee considered a request to waive of Standing Orders in 
order to extend existing voluntary sector contracts for the provision of services to 
disabled children, in order to ensure continuous care and support. The Aiming 
High for Disabled Children (AHDC) Programme was launched by DCSF and DH 
in 2007 to transform and prioritise services for Disabled Children and their 
families. Most of the additional resources to implement AHDC were dedicated to 
increasing the provision of Short Breaks.  
 
 Members were advised that the AHDC programme was supported with 
additional revenue and capital funding available in Halton for three years and this 
ceased in March 2011. The present Government had stated that funds to 
continue to deliver Short Breaks were provided within the Early Intervention 
Grant. However, there was less funding available than in previous years. Some 
of Halton’s short breaks se
[...]
lder for Children and Young People and 
Families to enter into contracts, listed in the report for one year from April 
2011 to the end of March 2012 to enable the necessary consultation and 
full participation from young people and carers; including their involvement 
in the decision making processes for the awarding of contracts as required 
by the Breaks for Carers of Disabled Children Regulations (Paragraph 
6(1) (c) Section 25 of the 2008 Act). 

 

Page 19



REPORT TO: Children, Young People and Families Policy and 
Performance Board 

   
DATE: 23 May 2011 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive  
 
SUBJECT: Special Strategic Partnership Board minutes 
 
WARD(s): Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The Minutes relating to the Children and Young People’s Portfolio 

which have been considered by the Special Strategic Partnership 
Board are attached at Appendix 1 for information. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Minutes be noted. 

 
3.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1 None. 
 
4.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None.  
 
5.0  IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
5.1  Children and Young People in Halton 

 
 None.  

 
5.2  Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 

 
 None. 

 
5.3  A Healthy Halton 

 
 None. 
  

5.4  A Safer Halton 
 
 None. 
 

5.5  Halton’s Urban Renewal 
  
 None. 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 20



6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

6.1 None. 
 

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

7.1 None. 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 
 

Page 21



 
 
 
 
 

Halton Children’s Trust 
Minutes of Executive Group Meeting held on Tuesday 25th January 2011    

2.00pm, Municipal Building Widnes 
Present: 
Gerald Meehan  Strategic Director of Children’s Services, HBC (Chair)  
Diane Sproson  Area Manager, Connexions 
Ann McIntyre Operational Director, Children’s Organisation and Provision  
Jane Lunt Operational Director, Child & Family He
[...]
f the findings and performance impact that projects 
under the management of the COMPASS Steering group have had since 
commencement of Youth Crime Action Plan (YCAP) funding in June 2009. 

2. RECOMMENDATION: That 

 

• The content of the report is discussed and comments invited  

3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION  
 

During July 2008 the Government published the Youth Crime Action Plan.  The plan 
set out a comprehensive package of measures to prevent and tackle youth crime 
through a triple-track approach of tough enforcement, non negotiable support and 
prevention.  

 
Under the YCAP proposal £700,000 was made available to Halton over two years 
(2009-11). Following on from this the Compass Steering Group was set up. Joint 
Planning and Commissioning Framework was essential in order to progress with these 
projects. The Governance process for these approaches was through the Halton 
Compass Strategic Group which included Community Safety, Children’s Trust 
representatives, Health and is chaired by the YOT Head of Service.  This was to 
ensure that the services being provided were in accordance with the wider Children’s 
Trust commissioning and CDRP arrangements. 
 

The Compass Steering Group monitored performance on the following: 

• Operation Stay Safe        

• Reparation Project      

• Diversion Project   

• Street Based Teams  

• After School Patrols  

• Youth Crime Prevention and ASB Family Intervention Project    
Under ASB / Partnership Projects 

• Youth Inclusion Support Panel (YISP) 

• Missing From Home  

• ASB Victim and Witness Support Service  

• Anti-social Behaviour Enforcement Officer 
A performance framework was set up for each of these projects with an overarching 
aim to reduce the impact of youth crime (ASB) on individuals, their families and 
communities.  Exceptions were reported each quarter to the COMPASS Steering 

Agenda Item 6ePage 43



 2 

group who actively managed the delivery of this aim.   As a direct result of these 
projects the Steering group can report upon some significant reductions in Youth 
related Anti Social Behaviour.   
 
4. PERFORMANCE  

 
Police recorded incidents relating to Youth ASB have reduced by a staggering 48%3 

when comparing the period during YCAP projects with the same time period before the 
projects began.  

 
1Pre YCAP: July 2007 – Mar 2009: 10146 incidents recorded 58% of total ASB 
2Post YCAP: July 2009 – Mar 2011: 5296   incidents recorded 34% of total ASB 

 
3Resulting in 4850 less victims / Police calls for service over a period of 21 months, 
and a reduction to the percentage of ASB that is youth related in Halton.  

 
The following chart shows pictorially the numbers of youth related ASB pre and during 
YCAP projects where the downward trend in youth related ASB is clear: 

 
Youth related ASB 

Halton YOUTH ASB incidents reported to Cheshire 

Constabulary April 2007 - Mar 2011 (Quarter 4  2010/11)

0

200

400

600

800

1000

1200

1400

1600

1800

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4Quarter  

N
u

m
b

e
r 

o
f 

re
p

o
rt

e
d

 y
o

u
th

 

A
S

B
  
in

c
id

e
n

ts
 

2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 Linear (2010/11)

 

 Halton Youth ASB 
 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Total 

2007/08 672 1611 1444 1414 5141 

2008/09 1449 1584 1323 1321 5677 

2009/10 1455 980 867 754 4056 

2010/11 817 723 690 465 2695 

% difference to previous year 
(2010 / 11 compared to 2009/10) 43.85% 26.22% 20.42% 38.33% 33.56% 

Please consider footnotes 1, 2 and 3 when referring to this table. 

 

                                                 
1
 Numbers recorded through T&GC datasets from Cheshire Constabulary – through key word searches public order incidents 

2
 Numbers recorded through PIM datasets from Cheshire Constabulary – through QYH qualifiers – youth related text 

3
 Numbers have been compared using differing datasets; however can be used as a reliable indicator.  2009/10 compared with 2010/11 

(Comparable datasets) show a reduction of 34% numerically.  %split youth related ASB
[...]
  Of the 14 repeat 
callers to the Police (as at Q3 2010/11) who were responsible for 60 separate 
repeat calls all ceased to call back resulting in a 100% reduction in calls for 
service from these individuals. 

 
5. FUTURE DEVELOPMENTS  
 
The YCAP funding came to an end in March 2011, however due to commitment 
and input from steering group members and the dedication of all staff connected to 
the projects we have been able to continue on with the projects.  
 

• Operation Stay Safe: This will continue until March 2012 on a scaled down 
form and post March 2012 it is hope that it will be mainstreamed by the 
police and the LA  

• Reparation: This project will continue until March 2012 and the YOT will 
look over the next 12 months for reparation to become mainstreamed. 

• Divert: The Sainsbury’s Centre is continuing to fund this project until March 
2012 and hopefully beyond this. 

• Street Based Team: This has been funded by Children and Enterprise for 
the next 12 months with support from Cheshire Fire and Rescue. 

• ASB /Youth Crime FIP:  The staff has been mainstreamed into the 
council’s Team around the Family structure for support with families with 
complex needs.  

• YISP:  This has been re configured into a Prevention Team by Children and 
Enterprise, YOT and Cheshire Fire and Rescue for a 12 moth pilot. They will 
be looking at the whole family approach and referrals will be via IWST. 

• Missing From Home:  This service will continue with Barnardo’s for a 
further 12 months by Children and Enterprise. 

• Victim and Witness Support Service: This service will continue until 
March 2012 through Safer Halton Partnership funding. 

• ASB Enforcement Officer: The funding is secured until March 2012 
through Safer Halton Partnership funding 

 

Page 47



 6 

The Compass Steering group has been a successful extended task and finish 
group and it was agreed in April 2011 to end and for the projects to be monitored 
via the new Partnership Commissioning Group which will commence via Children 
and Enterprise. The Partnership Commissioning Group will ensure that there 
continues to be robust joint commissioning arrangements in place between HBC 
adults and young people as well as external partners to clearly show impact of 
projects on individuals, families and communities and to highlight cost avoidance 
/cost saving to services.  

Page 48



 

REPORT TO: Children, Young People’s & Families Policy 
and Performance Board  

 
DATE: 23rd May 2011     
 

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Policy & Resources 
 

SUBJECT: Performance Management Reports for Quarter 
4 of 2010/11 

  
WARDS: Boroughwide  
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 

1.1 To consider and raise any questions or points of clarification in respect of 
performance management of the Children and Young People’s Directorate for 
the fourth quarter to March 2011. The report details progress against service 
objectives/ milestones and performance targets, and describes factors 
affecting the service. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the Policy and Performance Board 
 

1) Receive the fourth quarter performance management reports;  
 
2) Consider the progress and performance information and raise any 

questions or points for clarification; and   
 

3) Highlight any areas of interest and/or concern where further 
information is to be reported at a future meeting of the Policy and 
Performance Board.  

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 The departmental objectives provide a clear statement on what the 
services are planning to achieve and to show how they contribute to 
the Council’s strategic priorities. Such information is central to the 
Council’s performance management arrangements and the Policy and 
Performance Board has a key role in monitoring performance and 
strengthening accountability.   

 
3.2 Following discussion with the Chair, the Board has been provided with 

an overview report which identifies the key issues arising from the 
performance in Q
[...]
then be made available via the intranet by 30 
June.

Page 16 of 17   QMR CYP Overview Report Q4  10 - 11 PPB Final.doc 

Page 66



Appendix- Explanation for Use of Symbols 

Symbols are used in the following manner: 

Progress Objective Performance Indicator   

Green Indicates that the objective
is on course to be 
achieved within the 
appropriate timeframe. 

Indicates that the annual target is
on course to be achieved.

Amber Indicates that it is 
uncertain or too early to 
say at this stage, whether 
the milestone/objective will 
be achieved within the 
appropriate timeframe. 

Indicates that it is uncertain or too 
early to say at this stage whether 
the annual target is on course to 
be achieved. 

Red Indicates that it is highly
likely or certain that the 
objective will not be 
achieved within the 
appropriate timeframe.

Indicates that the target will not 
be achieved unless there is an 
intervention or remedial action 
taken.

Direction of Travel Indicator 

Where possible performance measures will also identify a direction of travel 
using the following convention 

Green Indicates that performance is better as compared to the same 

period last year. 

Amber Indicates that performance is the same as compared to the 

same period last year. 

Red Indicates that performance is worse as compared to the same 

period last year. 

N/A Indicates that the measure cannot be compared to the same 
period last year. 

Page 17 of 17   QMR CYP Overview Report Q4  10 - 11 PPB Final.doc 

Page 67



REPORT TO: Children, Young People & Families 
Policy and Performance Board 

DATE:   23rd May 2011 

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Children & Enterprise 

SUBJECT: Sustainable Community Strategy  
2010 – 11 Year-end progress report.

WARDS:   Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To provide information on the progress in achieving targets contained 
within the Sustainable Community Strategy for Halton. 

2.0 RECOMMENDED THAT: 

i. The report is noted 

ii. The Board considers whether it requires any further information 
concerning the actions taken to achieve the performance targets 
contained within Halton’s 2006 – 11 Sustainable Community 
Strategy (SCS). 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

3.1 The Sustainable Community Strategy, a central document for the 
Council and its partners, which provides an evidenced-based 
framework through which actions and shared performance targets can 
be developed and communicated.

3.2 The current Sustainable Community Strategy included targets which 
were also part of the Local Area Agreement (LAA). In October 2010 the 
coalition government announced the ending of government 
performance management of local authorities through LAAs.  
Nevertheless, the Council and it’s partners need to maintain some form 
of effective performance management framework to:- 

 Measure progress towards our own objectives for the 
improvement of the quality of life in Halton.

• Meet the government’s expectation that we will publish 
performance information. 

3.3 Following extensive research and analysis and consultation with all 
stakeholder groups including Elected Members, partners and the 
local community and representative groups, a new SCS (2011 – 26) 
was approved by Council on 20th April 2011. 

Agenda Item 7bPage 68



3.4 The new SCS will be accompanied by a separate ‘living’ 5 year 
delivery plan. This approach will provide sufficient flexibility to evolve 
as continuing changes within the public sector continue to emerge, 
for example the restructuring of the NHS and pubic health delivery, 
implementation of Local Economic Partnerships and the delivery of 
the ‘localism’ agenda. 

3.5 Work is presently underway to determine a range of performance 
information that will allow the systematic monitoring of the progress 
being made in achieving desired community outcomes over time. 

3.6 Attached as Appendix 1 is a report on progress of the SCS (2006-11) 
for the year ending 31st March 2011. This in
[...]
tary 

The 2010 data shows an increase in the percentage of pupils making the expected 2 
levels of progress in English, compared to 2009. As a result of this 2.6% increase, 
Halton’s progression rates (85.6%) are higher than the national (84%) progression 
rates, although 3.4% below the target set.  

Given the gains made in 2010 and the upward trajectory it is anticipated that the 
performance will continue to improve, although performance has not met the 
challenging target set in conjunction with National Strategies. This will require 
continued targeted support for those schools that are currently not attaining the 
expected levels of attainment in both English and maths. 

Summary of key activities undertaken during the year  

In addition to consultant support in schools triggering intervention, a range of 
universally accessed development opportunities have been planned. These include:  

  Training activities for teachers and teaching assistants  

  Literacy subject leader cluster meetings  

  More able writer clusters  

  Every Child A Writer (ECAW) programme (targeted programme)  

The ECAW programme involves close partnership between the LA lead and leading 
teachers in schools who provide support for receiving schools. 

Page 14 of 31 

Page 81



NI 94 Proportion progressing by two levels at KS2 in Maths 

2010 – 11 Cumulative outturn data Baseline
(Year) 

09 – 10 
Actual 

2011
Target

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

Current
Progress

Direction
of Travel

61.4%
(2007/8)

83% 
(Academic 

Year 
2008/09) 

87%
(Academic Year 

2009/10) 

N/A 85.6% 
(Provisional) 

N/A 85.6% 
(Validated) 

Data Commentary 

Data provided is validated for the Academic Year 2009/10. 

General Performance Commentary 

The 2010 data shows an increase in the percentage of pupils making the expected 2 
levels of progress in English, compared to 2009. As a result of this 2.6% increase, 
Halton’s progression rates (85.6%) are higher than the national (84%) progression 
rates, although 1.4% bel

Minutes of the meeting


CHILDREN,YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES POLICY AND PERFORMANCE 

BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Children,Young People and Families Policy and Performance Board 
on Monday, 23 May 2011 in the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Dennett (Chairman), Horabin (Vice-Chairman), A.Cole, 
Fraser, Fry, P. Lloyd Jones, Loftus, J. Lowe and N.Plumpton Walsh  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors  M. Bradshaw, Hodge and L. Lawler 
 
Absence declared on Council business:  None 
 
Officers present: G. Bennett, M. Simpson, G. Meehan, N. Moorhouse, 
S. Nyakatawa, H. Coen, S. Clough and L. Crane 
 
Also in attendance:  Councillor Swain accordance with Standing Order 33, Eileen 
O’Meara and Jane Lunt, Halton and St Helens PCT. 

 

 
 
 Action 

CYP1 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 21st February 

2011, having been printed and circulated were signed as a 
correct record. 

 

   
CYP2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 

DECLARATIONS) 
 

  
CYP3 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
  It was reported that no public questions had been 

received. 
 

   
(NB: Councillor Lloyd Jones declared a personal interest in 
items related to health due to being a non-executive director 
of Halton and St Helens Primary Care Trust) 

 

  
CYP4 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
  The Board received a report which contained the 

minutes relating to the Children and Young People Portfolio 
 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



which had been considered by the Executive Board Sub-
Committee since the last meeting of the PPB.  
 
 In relation to EXB124 Academy Update, it was 
reported that the deadline for the two schools who had 
formally notified the Authority that they intended to convert 
to Academies under the new arrangements had now been 
put back to the 1st June 2011. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Minutes be noted. 

   
CYP5 SSP MINUTES  
  
  In receiving the Minutes Members discussed the 

Health and Wellbeing Board and it was noted that the details 
regarding the format and relationships with Scrutiny Boards 
had not yet been determined. 
 
 Members considered Youth Offending and the 
proposals to move the Youth Justice Board responsibilities 
to local councils, numbers of NEET (Not in Education 
Employment or Training), learners suffering from dyslexia, 
options for the replacement of the EMA Payments to 
Students and plans to work with providers through the 14 – 
19 Partnership regarding a Halton policy for provision of 
bursary schemes for students. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Minutes be noted. 

 

   
CYP6 CHAIR'S ANNUAL REPORT  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director for Children and Enterprise which provided 
Members with an annual report outlining the work carried out 
by the Board and Officers in 2010 to March 2011. The Chair 
wished to note on record his thanks to Members for all the 
work carried out throughout the year. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Annual Report be received. 

 

   
CYP7 SCRUTINY TOPIC FEEDBACK - YOUNG CARERS  
  
  The Board received a verbal report from Nigel 

Moorhouse, Operational Director Children and Families 
Services which provided an update on the Scrutiny Topic for 
Young Carers. It was reported that a sub-group was formed 
last year in order to scrutinise work and developments within 
the Young Carers area.  
 
 It was noted that staff had joined a group of Young 

 



Carers in order to obtain feedback from their own 
experiences.  From this a need for joined up working with 
adult services had been identified. The group was looking to 
establish a similar implementation team as used for adult 
services for Young Carers.  
 
 It was further noted that a meeting was planned for 
week commencing 30th May 2011 in order to discuss further 
options and progress with regard to the Scrutiny Topic. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the update be received 

   
CYP8 SCRUTINY TOPICS 2011-12  
  
  Members discussed various areas to be adopted for 

scrutiny for the year 2011/12, areas to be considered were 
suggested as follows:- 
 

• A joint scrutiny Topic with the Employment 
Learning, Skills and Communities PPB around 
apprenticeships; 

 

• Provision of Mental Health services and 
Children and Adolescent Mental Health 
Services CAMS in the Borough; 

 

•  Transition from Young People to Older 
People’s Services; 

 

• Young Homelessness provision; and 
 

• Provision for Young People with Special 
Educational Needs in relation to Real Life 
Skills aspect. 

 
It was noted that the Young Carers’ Topic would be 

completed and the Board would set future topics at a later 
date. It was further noted should Members have any other 
ideas for a Scrutiny Work Topic to e-mail the Chairman. 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1)   the ideas for Scrutiny Topics be noted; and 
(2) Members notify the Chair of any further ideas 

  for Scrutiny Work Topics. 

 

   
CYP9 STRATEGIC DIRECTOR’S UPDATE  
  
  The Board received a presentation from Gerald 

Meehan, Strategic Director Children and Enterprise which 
 



outlined the following: 
 

• Update from Prof. Munro’s report in relation to 
Safeguarding and early help and prevention 
services; 

 

• Key recommendations from the Munro report 
for the government to take forward; 

 

• Children in Care and Implementation of 
Halton’s Strategy; 

 

• Halton’s performance in relation to childcare;   
 

• OfSTED Action Plan, arising from the 
Safeguarding and Looked After Children 
Inspection 2011; 

 

• Budget Planning for 2012/13; 
 

• The role of Councillors in Scrutiny regarding 
Regulation 33 and Climbiè visits; and 

 
 Arising from the presentation, Members discussed 
the need to determine what the priorities were for Children 
and Young People in relation to budget reductions and 
reduce these in line with the priorities.  The Board also 
considered the possibility of reclaiming costs of children 
placed from out of Borough.  
 
 RESOLVED: That the presentation be noted. 

   
CYP10 COMPASS STEERING GROUP UPDATE  
  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Children and Enterprise which provided an overview of the 
findings and performance impact that projected under the 
management of the Compass Steering Group has had since 
commencement of the Youth Crime Action Plan (YCAP) 
funding in June 2009. 
 
 It was reported that during July 2008 the Government 
published the Youth Crime Action Plan which set out a 
comprehensive package of measures to prevent and tackle 
youth crime through a triple track approach of tough 
enforcement, non-negotiable support and prevention.  
 
 It was further noted under the YCAP proposal 
£700,000 had been made available to Halton over two years 
up to 2011. Following on from this the Compass Steering 

 



Group was established and joint planning and 
commissioning framework was essential in order to progress 
with these projects. It was noted that the Compass Strategy 
Board oversaw the implementation and monitoring of the 
various projects carried out over the two years which were 
outlined in the report for information. 
 
 Members were advised that as a direct result of the 
projects the Steering Group had implemented, Halton could 
report a significant reduction in youth-related anti-social 
behaviour. It was further reported that police recorded 
incidents relating to youth anti-social behaviour had been 
reduced by a staggering 48% when compared to the period 
of the same time before the projects began. 
 
 It was reported that the YCAP funding came to an 
end in March 2011. However, due to commitment and input 
from Steering Group Members and the dedication of all staff 
connected to the project, Halton had been able to continue 
with the projects which were set out in the report for 
information. 
 
 Arising from discussion of the report, Members raised 
concerns in relation to costs occurred to the Borough as a 
result of children from other authorities being housed in the 
Borough into private homes and exhausting Halton’s 
resources such as social services, police resources and 
health service provisions, especially around the Missing 
From Home agenda. In response, it was noted that the 
Borough was working closely with police and the service had 
been reconfigured.  Prevention Teams had also been 
established and links with the CRMZ have been made. It 
was further noted additional work with independent home 
care providers would be carried out. 
 
 In relation to the cost occurred to the Borough, from 
children from outside authorities it was reported that teams 
were investigating the numbers of young people from out of 
Borough placements to determine any patterns from certain 
authorities. Members also discussed the possibility to 
charge authorities for care provision of children from their 
area and it was noted that this was something that could be 
monitored. Members requested further investigation be 
carried out in relation to Partnership Commissioning and 
joint work with Police and other agencies to tackle the 
issues. It was noted that resources were also provided and 
utilised from Cheshire Rescue and Fire Service, Housing 
Associations and the Police. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be received. 



   
(NB: Councillor Loftus declared a personal interest in the 
following item due to being an employee of Riverside 
College) 

 

  
CYP11 PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORTS - QUARTER 4  
  
  The Board received a report of the Chief Executive on 

the Performance Monitoring Reports for Quarter 4 2010/11.  
 
 Members were requested to consider and raise any 
questions or points of clarification in respect of the 
performance management report on progress against 
service plan objectives and performance targets, 
performance trends/comparisons and factors affecting the 
services etc. for: 
 

• Children and Families; 

• Children’s Organisation Provision; and 

• Learning and Achievement. 
 
 Arising from the report, Members considered the key 
highlights in relation to strategic discussions and OfSTED, it 
was reported there was a plan in place for working with the 
Early Years settings in order to raise the standards of 
Childminders in the Borough. It was reported that a seminar 
would be provided for Members in the future presenting 
more information.  
 
 With regard to the Care First system, it was reported 
that it had not been implemented by April, however front line 
teams would be using it by June 2011. 
 
 In relation to the opening of the CRMZ it was reported 
that there was a heavy footfall.  The college had reported 
that a high percentage of their pupils attending during lunch 
then returned back in the afternoon, resulting in increased 
attendance levels.  
 
 With regard to teenage pregnancies there had been a 
lot of positives in terms of the uptake in the Sexual Health 
Clinics, C. Card distribution scheme and testing for 
Chlamydia.  
 
 Members also discussed strategies around breast 
feeding and joint working schemes with Warrington Road 
Children’s Centre and various baby friendly initiatives, in 
addition to the commercial side with baby welcome schemes 
present in shops in Halton. 
 

 



 RESOLVED: That the fourth quarter Performance 
Management Reports be received and comments made be 
noted.  
 
 

   
CYP12 SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY  
  
  The Board considered the report of the Strategic 

Director Children and Enterprise which provided information 
on the progress in achieving targets contained within the 
Sustainable Community Strategy for Halton.  
 

It was reported that the Sustainable Community 
Strategy was a central document for the Council and its 
partners which provided an evidence-based framework 
through which actions and shared performance targets could 
be developed and communicated. 
 
 It was noted that following extensive research and 
analysis and consultation with all stakeholder groups 
including Elected Members, partners and the local 
community and representative groups. A new Sustainable 
Community Strategy (SCS) 2011 - 26 was approved by 
Council on 20th April 2011. 
 
 Members were advised that there was an increase in 
the percentage of pupils making the expected two levels of 
progress in English and Maths at Key Stage 2 compared to 
2009. For teenage pregnancy the last available data was 
from December 2009 and was calculated on a rolling 
quarterly average basis.  There were a number of initiatives 
which had been established since December 2009 and 
future statistics would determine if these initiatives were 
having an affect. 
 
 In relation to obesity rates among Primary School 
children in year 6, the commentary had been revised 
therefore the figure was 21.6% for the academic year 
2009/2010.  Steps being taken in Halton to reduce obesity 
further were outlined by the PCT.  A supplementary paper 
was circulated to Members. 
 
 Arising from discussion of the data Members 
commented on the role of the School Nurse and whether 
there were sufficient School Nurses in Secondary Schools to 
deal with the wider range of problems that could arise with 
teenage children. It was further noted that multi-services had 
been developed within schools to support and improve the 
service School Nurses provided including work around drugs 

 



and alcohol, sexual health and various aspects covered by 
Youth Workers. All the agencies involved had undertaken a 
comprehensive training package for working with children 
and continued support would be provided. Members 
suggested that a paper be brought to a future meeting to 
determine how effective the School Nurses were in relation 
to the wider workforce and whether an exercise could be 
carried out to ascertain the hours required for Nurses in the 
school setting and whether benchmarks and toolkits could 
be established. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be received. 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 8.50 p.m. 


